

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

CITIZENS FOR ENFORCEMENT OF PARKLAND COVENANTS and JOHN A. HARBISON,)	
)	
)	Ct. Appeal No. B267816
)	Ct. Appeal No. B270442
Plaintiffs and Appellants)	
)	(Los Angeles County
vs.)	Superior Court, No.
)	BS142678)
CITY OF PALOS VERDES ESTATES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants and Appellants)	
)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE BARBARA A. MEIERS, JUDGE

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS**

JUNE BABIRACKI BARLOW, Esq., Bar No. 093472
SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT AND GENERAL COUNSEL
NEIL KALIN, Esq., Bar No. 119920
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
JENNY LI, Esq., Bar No. 158801
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
525 South Virgil Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90020
Telephone: (213) 739-8200

Attorneys for CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

The California Association of REALTORS® (“C.A.R.”) respectfully files this application pursuant to Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court, to submit the following *amicus curiae* brief in support of Plaintiffs and Appellants.

I. NATURE OF C.A.R.’S INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL SUMMARY	4
II. THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT/JUDICIAL DEFERENCE RULE DOES NOT APPLY WHEN ACTIONS TAKEN BY A HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION’S (HOA) BOARD OF DIRECTORS ARE PROHIBITED BY THE GOVERNING DOCUMENTS OF THE HOA.....	7
III. EVEN IF IT IS APPROPRIATE TO APPLY THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT/JUDICIAL DEFERENCE RULE TO THIS CASE, THAT RULE ONLY PROVIDES PROTECTION FOR DISCRETIONARY ACTS IN THE DAY- TO- DAY GOVERNANCE OF THE ASSOCIATION.....	9
IV. REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT WOULD HAVE ADVERSE IMPACTS THROUGHOUT CALIFORNIA. NO ONE BUYING PROPERTY LOCATED IN AN HOA COULD RELY ON THE UNDERLYING GOVERNING DOCUMENTS KNOWING THAT EVEN THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL RULES COULD BE CHANGED WITHOUT THE HOMEOWNERS’ INPUT.....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biren v. Equality Emergency Medical Group, Inc. (2002)
102 Cal. App. 4th 125 8

Ekstrom v. Marquesa Beach Homeowners Assn. (2008)
168 Cal. App. 4th 1111 8

Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Assn. (1999)
21 Cal.4th 249 8

Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Association, Inc. (1994)
8 Cal.4th 361 12

Palm Springs Villas II Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Parth (2016)
248 Cal. App. 4th 268 8

Statutes

Corp. Code § 7231 4

Civ. Code §§ 51.2, 51.3, 51.4 (footnote 6) 8
